
'z^

€lsxrfiBank

TENDER CUM AUCTION SALE NOTICE

WHEREAS the Authorised Officer of the Bank had issued Demand Notice dated 2810512021 to
(1) M/s Nofthstone Builders and Developers Private Limited, with office address 29127116,

Tripunithura P.O., Petta, Kochi-682038 (2) Mr. I C Raju residing at Indikuzhi House, No.206 A,

Kodamkulangara, Tripunithura P,O., Ernakulam 682 301 (3) Mrs. Beena Raju , ffo LC.Raju

residing at Indikuzhi House, No.206 A, Kodamkulangara, Tripunithura P.O., Ernakulam - 682 301

(a) Mr. Olive John Varghese , S/o M.A.Varghese, residing at Rosevilla, Thevarakkavu Road, Near

Alliance Junction, Tripunithura P.O,, Ernakulam - 682 301 (5) Mr. V P Madhu residing at Madathil

Veedu, EMC Road, Vennala P.O. Ernakulam - 682 028 (6) Mr. Joshy K V S/o Varkey Kurian

Kandathil residing at St.Joseph Junction, Desaikavala, Thrikkakkara, Ernakulam 682 021 (7) Mr. R
Muralidharan Nair S/o Ramankutty residing at Dolphin Apartments J291152, Toc-h School

Road, Vyttila, Ernakulam - 682 019 (8) Mrs. Renuka Wo Muralidharan Nair residing at )291t52,
Toc-h School Road, Vyttila, Ernakulam - 682 019 the Guarantors, under section 13(2) of the
Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act,

2002 (hereinafter referred to as 'The Act) and has taken possession of the immovable properties,

more fully described in the schedule hereunder under Section 13(a) of the Act read with Rule 8 of
the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 on 23lLll2O2L.

AND WHEREAS, the Borrower/ Guarantors have failed to pay the amount, Notice is hereby given

that the immovable properties more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be sold by way
of Tender Cum Auction on "as is where is" basis and "as is what is" condition, on the date and at
the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum of Rs. 111011261300.60 (Rupees
Eleven Crores One lakh Twenty Six Thousand Three Hundred and Paise Sixty only) as
on 26lOLl2023 with fufther interest and costs, subject to the following terms and conditions: -

ITEM # 1

The South lndian Bank Ltd, Regd. Office: SlB, House, T.B. d, Mission Qua rissu r, Kerala-68000L, Ph : 9L-487 -2420020,
244202t(f ax), E-ma i I : si bco rpo rate @ si b.co. i n 191K11929P1C001017

Regional Office:SlB Building, lnfopark Road, Rajagiri Valley P.O, Ka d, Ernakulam, Kerala - 682039, Phone No: 0484-

SI Description of Immovable Properties
Name of
Property
Owner

Resele Price
and EMD

1 All that piece and parcel of land admeasuring 2.85 Ares and
all other improvements therein situated in Sy. No. 8711 of
Edappally South Village, Kanayannur, Ernakulam District
owned by Northstone Builders P, Ltd. and covered under
Sale Deed No.2419l2Ot2 dated 18-06-2012 of Edappally
SRO bounded on North by Property of John Vakayil Francis,
South by Propefi of Spectrum Soft Tech Solutions P Ltd,

of Prince Jam and West byEast by Propefty
Corporation Road

M/s.

Northston
e Builders

And

Developer

Ltd

Reserye Price
Rs.

99,75,OOO.OO
and

EMD Rs.

9,97,50O.OO

ERNAKULAM
682 03S

)1114,R1 )7714,61 )711?Rq Fmeil' rnl OO?6)cih rn in \A/ah<ita' rrrrrrrar <nr rthindienhenlr rnm

\r$



%*ril Bank REGIONAL OFF TCE ERNAKULAM

ITEM # 2
Name of
Property
Owner

Reserve Price
and EMD

SI Description of Immovable Propefties

1

All that piece and parcel of land admeasuring 16.72 Ares and

all other improvements therein situated in Sy. No, 394/15,

Re.Sy.No.255/4 of Edakkattuvayal Village, Kanayannur,

Ernakulam District owned by I.C. Raju and covered under

Sale Deed No. L52212009 dated 03-10-2009 of Piravom SRO

bounded on North by Propety of Cheruthuruth Kunnel

Kumaran, South by Assigned Property, East by Propefty of
Muralidharan, West by Property of Aallaikkappilly Bhaskaran

I C Raju

2

All that piece and parcel of land admeasuring 16.19 Ares in
Sy.No. 3941L5, Re Sy.No.255/4 and all other improvements
therein of Edakkattuvayal Village, Kanayannur Taluk, owned
by Muraleedharan Nair and covered under Sale Deed No.

27612009 dated 27-02-2009 of Piravom SRO bounded on

North by Remaining Property, South by Property of Baby,

East by Propefi assigned and 3.5 meter way and Westby
Propety of Aalakkappilly Bhaskaran

Muraleedha

ran Nair

3

All that piece and parcel of land admeasuring 4.05 Ares in Re

Sy.No.255/4 and all other improvements therein of
Edakkattuvayal Village, Kanayannur Taluk, owned by
I.C.Raju and covered under Sale Deed No. 27712009

dated 27-02-2009 of Piravom SRO bounded on North by
Remaining Propefi, South by Property of Kaniyattuchirayil
Baby, East by Panchayath road and West by Remaining
Propefty

I C Raju

4

All that piece and parcel of land admeasuring 4.05 Ares in Re

Sy.No.255/4 and all other improvements therein of
Edakkattuvayal Village, Kanayannur Taluk, owned by
Muraleedharan Nair and covered under Sale Deed No.

L52312009 dated 03-10-2009 of Piravom SRO bounded on
North by Propefty of Kumaran, South by Property Assigned,
East by Colony Road and West by Property of Raju.

Muraleedha

ran Nair

\\

Reselve Price
Rs.

92,29,500.00
and

EMD Rs.

9,22,95O.OO

'KAKKANAD'

ERNAKULAM
682 039

\N

,tt

L

aE
tU
L
Y

The South lndian Bank Ltd, Regd. Office: StB, House, T ion Quarters, r, Kera la-68000 l, Ph: 9L-487 -2420020,
2442021,(faxl, E-mail: sibcorporate@sib.co.in CIN: L65191KL1929PLCOO1O17

Regional Office:SlB Building, lnfopark Road, Rajagiri Valley P.O, Kakkanad, Ernakulam, Kerala - 682039, phone No: 0484-
)771?R1 )771?6? )-7-71a,Rq Fmail. rnl OO?6)cih nn in \A/ahcita. urrrnrr <nr rthindianhanlr ram



-vsourH-%,INDIAN Bank REGIONAL OFFICE ERNAI(IILAM

ITEM # 3

TERMS AND CONDMONS
1) The propety will be sold on "as is where is" basis and "as is what is" condition and the Bank

is not responsible for title, condition or any other fact affecting the propefi. The particulars
furnished regarding the secured asset is stated to the best of information of the Bank and the
Bank will not be answerable for any error, misstatement or omission.

2) The proposed Tenderers shall read and understand the terms and conditions mentioned in

the Tender Sale Notice which is published by the Bank in its Website
(www.southindianbank,com) and notice board at The South Indian Bank Ltd,
Regional Office, Ernakulam at SIB Building, Infopark Road, Rajagiri Valley.P.O, Kakkanad,
Kochi-682 039 and its Puthencruz Branch at Door.No.TPl F G, Palachuvattil Arcade,
Opp,HP Petrol Pump, Puthencruz lam, Kerala - and also visit the
scheduled property and satisfy as daries etc, umbrances,

The South lndian Bank Ltd, Regd. Office: SlB, Hou a rters, Ph:9t-487-2420020,
2442021,(fax), E-mail CIN:

Regional Office:SlB Building, lnfopark Road, Rajagi Kakka nad akulam, Kerala - 682039, Phone No: 0484-

SI
Name of
Propefi
Owner

Description of Immovable Propefties
Reserue

Price and
EMD

1

All that piece and parcel of land admeasuring 47.57 Ares (Appx.

1L7.35 cents) in Re Sy,No.235/13/5, 235181212,235171212,

235lL0l2ltlz and all other improvements therein of
Thanneermukkam North Village, Cherthala Taluk, owned by

Renuka Nair and covered under Sale Deed No, 89120L3

dated 15-01-2013 of Puthanambalam SRO bounded on North by

Purambokku Thodu, South by Property of Muralidharan Nair,

East by Property of Sudheesh Raveendran etc and West by

Propefty of Kochupappy etc.

Renuka

Nair

Reserue
Price Rs.

L,7L,45p
O0.00 and
EMD Rs.

L7,14,50
0.00

2

All that piece and parcel of land admeasuring 47.57 ares (Appx.
1L7.35 cents) in Re Sy.No.235/13/6, 23518121t,

23517l2lt,235lL0l2ltl1 and all other improvements therein of
Thanneermukkam North Village, Cherthala Taluk, owned by

Muraleedharan Nair and covered under Sale Deed No. 90/2013

dated 15-01-2013 of Puthanambalam SRO bounded on North by

Property of Renuka, South by Public Road, East by Property of
Chandu, Ayibbu etc. and West by Propety of Sreedharan etc.

Muralidhara
n Nair

Date and Place of Sale L8lO2l2023
The South Indian Bank Ltd,
Regional Office, Ernakulam,
SIB Building, Infopark Road,

Rajagiri Valley.P.O, Kakkanad, Kochi-682 039

ERNAKULAM
KAKKANAD

)771?41 )771aqa)-7'11?F,A Fmail. rnlOA?/Dcih rn in ita' rerrurlr <nr r'l-hindianhank rnm



Z.*xll!e",,r REGI NAL OFFICE ER AKULAM
statutory approvals, measurements etc. The Bank shall not entertain any dispute regarding

the Tender process or the scheduled property after participating in the sale.

3) Interested Tenderers shall produce a copy of any valid photo identity/ address proof. In case,

the Tenderer is participating on authorization, he should produce the ID proof of himself and

the Tenderer.
4) All amounts payable regarding the sale including EMD shall be paid by way of DD drawn in

favour of "The Authorised Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd." payable at Ernakulam

/RTGS/NEFI/neI banking to Authorised Officer Account No. 0024073000025480 in the name

of "Authorised Officer under SARFAESI Act" maintained at Ernakulam Market Road

Branch (IFSC/NEFT Code is SI810000024).
5) Interested Tenderers shall submit Demand Draft /RTGS Receipt as the case may be for the

EMD at The South Indian Bank Ltd. Ernakulam Regional Office along with the Tender in a

sealed cover before 10:3O AM on 18/02/2023.
6) The Right of entry to the place of sale will be restricted to the Tenderers who have submitted

the Tender letter and EMD in a sealed cover within the stipulated time or within such time as

may be decided by the Authorised officer at his sole discretion.
7) The Authorised Officer has got right to cancel/ postpone the Auction without assigning any

reason whatsoever. Further, the Authorised Officer shall have the discretion to accept, reject
or return any or all the Tenders already submitted and the Bank will not entertain any claim

or representation in that regard from the Tenderers.

8) The Sealed Tenders will be opened by the Authorised Officer on t8l02l2o23 at 11:00 AM.
Any tender received quoting a price below the Reserve Price will be rejected outright.

9) After opening the tenders, the Tenderers who are present may be given an opportunity at the
discretion of the Authorised Officer to have inter se bidding among themselves to enhance
their offer price.

10) The Successful Tenderer should pay 25.00 o/o of the tender amount (less EMD) on receipt of
bid acceptance letter or not later than the next working day after the date of sale and the
balance 75.00 o/o amount within 15 days of the sale, failing which the entire amount paid by
the Tenderer shall be fofeited by the Authorised Officer, without any notice and the sale will
be cancelled and the property will be brought to sale again. However, in desirable cases the
time may be extended at the sole discretion of the Secured Creditor.

11) The sale is subject to confirmation by the Authorised Officer, who shall have right to cancel
the sale also notwithstanding that the successful Tenderer has remitted the 25.00 o/o of Sale
amount. Further, the sale is also subject to confirmation by the Secured Creditor.

12) On the sale being confirmed and on receipt of the entire sale proceeds by the Authorised
Officer, the successful Tenderer will be issued with a Sale Certificate as per the terms and
conditions of the Bank and the SARFAESI Act. The successful Tenderer should pay all the
existing dues etc., to the Government/ Local Authorities including charges/ fees payable for
registration of sale certificate such as registration Fees, Stamp Duty etc., as applicable as per
law.

13) The Authorised Officer or Bank will not be held responsible for any charge, lien,
encumbrance, property
properties under sale.

tax or any dues to the Government or anyb in respect of the

\NDIAfu

T
q
oERNAKULAM

682 039

The South lndian Bank Ltd, Regd. Office: SlB, House, T arters, Thris -680001, 97-481 -2420020 ,
2442021(fax), E-mail: sibcorporate o.in CIN:16519 929P1C001017

Regional OfficerSlB Building, lnfopark Road, RajagiriValley p.O, Kakkanad, akulam, Kerala - 682039, Phone No:0484-
)1111F,1 )7'71?,A?, )77116q Fm:il. r^1nn16)(ih.^ in \/\/ah<iie.\r^^^^, .^,,ihih.li:nh:nt .^n

KAKKANAD



Zls*rHBank REGIONAL OFFICE ERNAKULAM
14) The successful Tenderer shall pay all Taxes/ Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage Charges or any

other charges demanded by any authority after the acceptance of the bid, even if it pertains

to previous periods.

15) The Successful Tenderer shall, at his cost, get the Electricity/ Water/ Sewarage connection

etc, and any other common seruices transferred in his name.

16) The Authorised Officer has obtained EC / search report regarding the propety from

0U0U2020 to L010612022 and it contains no encumbrance.
L7) For any further information and for inspection of propefty, the intended Tenderers may

contact the Authorised Officer at Ernakulam at SIB Building, Infopark Road, Rajagiri

Valley.P,O, Kakkanad, Kochi-682 039 or Branch Manager, Ms. Shruthi Binoy K (91 7306L
83647) of Puthencruz branch at Door.No.TPltllL79 F G, Palachuvattil Arcade, Opp.HP Petrol

Pump, Puthencruz P.O., Ernakulam, Kerala-682308 during normal working hours.
18) This may be treated as notice to the Borrower / Co-obligant / Guarantor informing them that

the property will be sold if the entire amount due to the Bank being of Rs. LL,O1'26,300.60
(Rupees EIeven Crores One lakh Twenty Six Thousand Three Hundred
Sixty only) as on 2610112023 and other costs and charges is not remitted o

FOT THE SOUTH .L\lD

fficer

Regionat 0 rn

Place : Ernakulam
Date : 2710t12023

OFFICER
( MANAGER)

The South lndian Bank Ltd, Regd. Office: 5tB, House, T.B.Road, Mission euarters, Thrissur, Kerala-6g0001 ,ph 9L-4g7-2420020,
2a42021(faxl, E-mail: sibcorporate@sib.co.in Cl N: 165191K11929P1C001017

Regional Office:SlB Building, lnfopark Road, Rajagiri Valley P.O, Kakkanad, Ernakulam, Kerala - 682039, phone No: 0484-
)7112,e1 )-7-112'R", )7-71?AQ Fmail' rnl Ofl?6)cih rn in \A/chciie' rrrrrrrrr <nr rthindi:nhank rnm

KAKKANAD
ERNAKULAM

682 039

\N

q
.o
*

TJJ
!
Y
t

the date fixed for sale.


